RESOLUTION NO. 1749

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH TREKK DESIGN GROUP FOR THE FIRST PHASE OF ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE WOODBRIDGE MANOR, MASON FOREST DRIVE, FERNPARK DRIVE, WARINGTON SQUARE, AND 252 BELLINGTON LANE PROJECTS FOR THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$160,714.20.

WHEREAS, the City's 2024 Watershed Management Plan identified structural and yard flooding issues at Woodbridge Manor, Mason Forest Drive, Fernpark Drive, Warington Square, and 252 Bellington Lane.

WHEREAS, the City's Stormwater Program focuses on seeking solutions for stormwater issues that impact public safety, public health, natural assets, and property; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff has found that Trekk Design Group is well qualified for the design of stormwater management installations that address the risks of structural and yard flooding while adhering to applicable design and permitting requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Standard Agreement between <u>Trekk Design Group</u> and the City, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," with a not-to-exceed <u>contract sum of \$160,714.20</u>, is hereby approved, and the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute that Agreement. The Agreement as executed shall be substantially in the form of "Exhibit A," with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same, consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK